OP \$65.00 859701

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM409860

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
BMO Harris Bank N.A., as Administrative Agent		12/20/2016	National Banking Association:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MB PRECISION COMPANY	
Street Address:	124 Hebron Avenue	
Internal Address:	Suite 3-D	
City:	Glastonbury	
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT	
Postal Code:	06033	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	
Name:	MID STATE MACHINE PRODUCTS	
Street Address:	124 Hebron Avenue	
Internal Address:	Suite 3-D	
City:	Glastonbury	
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT	
Postal Code:	06033	
Entity Type:	Corporation: MAINE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	85970159	COMPLEX COMPONENTS. PRECISE SOLUTIONS.
Serial Number:	73287579	THE MID-STATE TOMBSTONE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 7037125050

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7037125361

Email: scotugno@mcguirewoods.com

Correspondent Name: Shannon Cotugno **Address Line 1:** 1750 Tysons Blvd

Address Line 2: Suite 1800

TRADEMARK REEL: 005951 FRAME: 0901

900388987

Address Line 4:	Tysons, VIRGINIA 22102	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Shannon Cotugno	
SIGNATURE:	/Shannon Cotugno/	
DATE SIGNED:	12/21/2016	
Total Attachments: 3		

source=BMO-Termination#page1.tif source=BMO-Termination#page2.tif source=BMO-Termination#page3.tif

Termination of Security Interest

THIS TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST (this "<u>Termination</u>"), dated as of December 20, 2016, is executed by BMO HARRIS BANK N.A., as administrative agent ("<u>Administrative Agent</u>"), in favor of MB PRECISION COMPANY, a Delaware corporation ("<u>MB Precision</u>") and MID STATE MACHINE PRODUCTS, a Maine corporation ("<u>Mid State</u>" and, together with MB Precision, collectively, the "<u>Companies</u>" and each, a "<u>Company</u>").

- A. To secure the payment, performance, and observance of the Secured Obligations (as that term is defined in that certain Pledge and Security Agreement, dated as of January 23, 2014, executed by the Companies and the other entities party thereto as "Grantors" in favor of Administrative Agent (the "Security Agreement")), each Company granted to Administrative Agent a security interest, pursuant to that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of January 23, 2014, executed by the Companies in favor of Administrative Agent and recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "USPTO") on January 24, 2014 at Reel/Frame: 5200/0480 (the "Trademark Security Agreement"), in the Collateral (as defined in the Trademark Security Agreement), including, but not limited to, the trademarks set forth on Schedule 1 annexed to this Termination and made part of this Termination for all purposes (the "Trademarks").
- B. Administrative Agent now wishes to terminate the security interest in the Collateral (as defined in the Trademark Security Agreement).
- C. All capitalized terms used herein not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Security Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Administrative Agent, on behalf of the Credit Parties, without representation, warranty, or recourse, hereby:

- 1. terminates the Trademark Security Agreement;
- 2. terminates, cancels, discharges and releases any and all liens on and its security interest in and to the Collateral (as defined in the Trademark Security Agreement) arising under the Trademark Security Agreement, including, but not limited to, the Trademarks set forth on <u>Schedule 1</u> annexed to this Termination; and
- 3. authorizes the recordation of this Termination by the Companies or any of their designees with the USPTO at each Company's expense.

THIS TERMINATION SHALL BE GOVERNED BY AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK WITHOUT REGARD TO CONFLICTS OF LAW PRINCIPLES.

[Signature page follows.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Administrative Agent has caused this Termination to be executed as of the day and year first above written.

BMO HARRIS BANK N.A.,

as Administrative Agent

Name: Terrence L. McKenya Jr. Title: Vice President

[Signature page to Termination of Security Interest (Trademark)]

Schedule 1

Company	Trademark	Serial Number	Registration Number
MB Precision Company	COMPLEX COMPONENTS PRECISE SOLUTIONS	85/970,159	N/A
Mid State Machine Products	"MID-STATE TOMBSTONE	73/287,579	1,268,864

84501461_4

RECORDED: 12/21/2016